

No. 22-447

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, a New Jersey Corporation;  
ETHICON, INC., a New Jersey Corporation;  
AND ETHICON US, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Robert M. Loeb  
Geoffrey C. Shaw  
Sarah H. Sloan  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Naomi J. Scotten  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify That Robust Fair Notice Requirements Apply To UDAP Statutes.....	2
II. California Law Failed To Provide Fair Notice Of The Severity Of The Penalty.....	5
III. Certiorari Is Warranted Because The Question Presented Is Of Recurring Nationwide Significance. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Legal Affs. v. Rogers</i> , 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976) .....	3
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	3, 5
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publ’g</i> , 863 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1993).....	3
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	3, 8
<i>People v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 191 (Ct. App. 1989).....	7
<i>People v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. Rptr.3d 728 (Ct. App. 2013).....	8

<i>People v. Morse</i> , 21 Cal. App. 4th 259 (1993).....	7
<i>People v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> , 219 Cal. Rptr.3d 65 (Ct. App. 2017).....	7
<i>People v. Superior Court (Olson)</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 628 (Ct. App. 1979).....	7
<i>People v. Toomey</i> , 203 Cal. Rptr. 642 (Ct. App. 1984).....	7
<i>People v. Witzerman</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 284 (Ct. App. 1972).....	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Shaeffer v. Califia Farms, LLC</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 270 (Ct. App. 2020).....	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	6
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	2, 3
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	2
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206(a) .....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500.....	6

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17536(a) .....6

**Other Authorities**

Br. for Petitioner, *Dimaya*, 138 S. Ct.  
1204 (No. 15-1498), 2016 WL  
6768940 .....4
